Improved Reliability Sensitivity Test

Table 10-12 lists the results of the sensitivity test into the assumption around assumed average minute late

improvements.

Table 10-12 – Improved Reliability Sensitivity Test

 BCR

Base Assessment 3.3

AML = 0.5 minutes  3.2

AML = 1.5 minutes 3.5

The results of this sensitivity test indicate that the assumed average minute late reduction value used in the

economics has a minor impact on the economic outcomes.

Western Bay of Plenty PT Blueprint - Detailed Business Case

Beca // 5 September 2017

3810659 // NZ1-14408237-12 1.11 // page 66

Changes in Road User Costs Sensitivity Test

Table 10-13 list the results of the sensitivity test into the effect of changes to road user costs.

Table 10-13 – Changes in Road User Cost Sensitivity

 BCR

Base Assessment 3.3

-20% Road User Benefits  2.9

+20% Road User Benefits 3.7

The results of the sensitivity test indicate that the economics is not sensitive to changes in road user costs.

Change in Operating Cost Sensitivity Test

Table 10-14 lists the results of the sensitivity test associated with changes to operating costs.

Table 10-14 – Changes in Operating Cost Sensitivity

 Funding Gap BCR

Base Assessment $60,120,870 3.3

-20% Operating Costs  $44,027,939 4.5

+20% Operating Costs $76,213,801 2.6

The sensitivity test indicates that that BCR is not particularly sensitivity to changes in the operating costs.

Changes in Revenue Sensitivity Test

Table 10-15 lists the results of the sensitivity test associated with changes to revenue.

Table 10-15 – Changes to Revenue Sensitivity

 BCR

Base Assessment 3.3

-20% Revenue 3.1

+20% Revenue 3.6

The results of the sensitivity test indicate that the economics is moderately sensitive to changes in revenue.

Changes in Discount Rate Sensitivity Test

A 6% discount rate was utilised to align with the contract period associated with the bus operating